

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
EASTERN DIVISION**

JOE HOUSE,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civil Action No. 1:99-1306
	)	
v.	)	Judge Todd
	)	
CITY OF JACKSON and the	)	
JACKSON POLICE DEPARTMENT,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**UNITED STATES' BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BILL LANN LEE  
Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Rights Division

JOHN L. WODATCH, Chief  
RENEE M. WOHLNHAUS, Deputy Chief  
PHILIP L. BREEN, Special Legal Counsel  
M. CHRISTINE FOTOPULOS, Attorney  
Disability Rights Section  
Civil Rights Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 66738  
Washington, D.C. 20035-6738  
(202) 305-7475

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
<b>BACKGROUND</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>I. STATUTORY PROVISIONS MANDATING THE BLANKET EXCLUSION FROM EMPLOYMENT OF ALL PERSONS WITH ANY “APPARENT MENTAL DISORDER” LISTED IN THE DSM ARE FACIALLY INVALID UNDER THE ADA</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>A. THE BLANKET EXCLUSION IS NOT JOB-RELATED AND CONSISTENT WITH BUSINESS NECESSITY</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>B. THE BLANKET EXCLUSION CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED UNDER THE “DIRECT THREAT” PROVISION</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>II. STATUTORY PROVISIONS MANDATING THIS BLANKET EXCLUSION ARE PREEMPTED BY THE ADA AND HAVE NO LEGAL FORCE OR EFFECT</b> .....	<b>19</b>
<b>A. EMPLOYERS MAY NOT RELY UPON THE STATUTORY PROVISIONS AS A DEFENSE TO A CLAIM OF UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION UNDER THE ADA</b> .....	<b>23</b>
<b>B. EMPLOYERS MAY BE HELD FULLY LIABLE FOR THEIR VIOLATIONS OF THE ADA NOTWITHSTANDING THE STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b> .....	<b>26</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>27</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</u> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999) .....	10, 24
<u>Andrews v. Ohio</u> , 104 F.3d 803 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	6, 13
<u>Bombrys v. City of Toledo</u> , 849 F.Supp. 1210 (N.D. Ohio 1993) .....	9, 17
<u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	14-15
<u>Brickers v. Cleveland Board of Education</u> , 145 F.3d 846 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	25-26
<u>Chandler v. City of Dallas</u> , 2 F.3d 1385 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	17
<u>Coleman v. Casey County Board of Education</u> , 510 F.Supp. 301 (W.D. Ky. 1980).....	20
<u>Daugherty v. City of El Paso</u> , 56 F.3d 695 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	17
<u>Davis v. City of Camden</u> , 657 F.Supp. 396 (D.N.J. 1987) .....	28
<u>EEOC v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 917 F.Supp. 1164 (E.D. Mich. 1996) .....	9, 17
<u>EEOC v. County of Allegheny</u> , 705 F.2d 679 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	21, 27
<u>EEOC v. Exxon Corp.</u> , 203 F.3d 871 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	10, 16, 19
<u>EEOC v. State of Illinois</u> , 69 F.3d 167 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	20
<u>Felder v. Casey</u> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	21, 22
<u>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</u> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	21
<u>Free v. Bland</u> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962) .....	22
<u>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</u> , 112 S.Ct. 2374 (1992) .....	20-21
<u>Garneau v. Raytheon Co.</u> , 323 F.Supp. 391 (D.C. Mass. 1971).....	20
<u>General Electric Co. v. Young</u> , 3 FEP Cases 560 (W.D. Ky. 1971) .....	20
<u>Hall v. U.S. Postal Service</u> , 857 F.2d 1073 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	16

<u>Hamlin v. Charter Township of Flint</u> , 165 F.3d 426 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	15-16
<u>Hammer v. Board of Education</u> , 955 F.Supp. 921 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	9
<u>Heise v. Genuine Parts Co.</u> , 900 F.Supp. 1137 (D. Minn. 1995) .....	9
<u>Hendricks-Robinson v. Excel Corp.</u> , 154 F.3d 685 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	11
<u>Hines v. Davidowitz</u> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	21
<u>Holiday v. City of Chattanooga</u> , 206 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	17-20
<u>Homemakers, Inc., L.A. v. Div. of Industrial Welfare</u> , 356 F.Supp. 111 (N.D. Cal. 1973).....	20
<u>Hutchinson v. United Parcel Service</u> , 883 F.Supp. 379 (N.D. Iowa 1995) .....	9
<u>Int’l Union, United Auto Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</u> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	26
<u>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</u> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	20
<u>Kapche v. City of San Antonio</u> , 176 F.3d 840, 844 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	17
<u>Kober v. Westinghouse Elect. Corp.</u> , 480 F.2d 240 (3rd Cir. 1973) .....	27-28
<u>Kreitner v. Bendix Corp.</u> , 501 F.Supp. 415 (W.D. Mich. 1980) .....	20
<u>Krocka v. Bransfield</u> , 969 F.Supp. 1073 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	9, 17
<u>Local 246, Utility Wkr’s Union v. So. Cal. Ed. Co.</u> , 320 F.Supp. 1262 (D.C. Cal. 1970).....	20-21
<u>Oconomowoc Res. Prog., Inc. v. City of Greenfield</u> , 23 F.Supp.2d 941 (E.D. Wis. 1998) .....	20
<u>Perez v. Campbell</u> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971) .....	21
<u>Prewitt v. United States Postal Service</u> , 662 F.2d 292 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	12
<u>Quinones v. City of Evanston</u> , 58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995).....	27
<u>Quinones v. City of Evanston</u> , 829 F.Supp. 237 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	27
<u>Rizzo v. Children’s World Learning Centers, Inc.</u> , 84 F.3d 758 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) (“ <u>Rizzo I</u> ”) .....	16
<u>Rizzo v. Children’s World Learning Centers, Inc.</u> , 173 F.3d 254 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) (“ <u>Rizzo II</u> ”) .....	19

<u>Rizzo v. Children’s World Learning Centers, Inc.</u> , 213 F.3d 209 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) (“ <u>Rizzo III</u> ”).....	19
<u>Rosenfield v. Southern Pacific Co.</u> , 444 F.2d 1219 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1971).....	27
<u>Sarsycki v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</u> , 862 F.Supp. 336 (W.D. Okl. 1994).....	9, 17
<u>School Board of Nassau County v. Arline</u> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	14-15
<u>Spirit v. Teachers Insurance and Annuity Ass’n</u> , 691 F.2d 1054 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1982).....	20
<u>Stillwell v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm.</u> , 872 F.Supp. 682 (W.D. Mo. 1995) .....	8-9, 17
<u>T.E.P. v. Leavit</u> , 2 A.D. Cases (BNA) 1299 (D. Utah 1993).....	20
<u>Taylor v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 875 F.2d 816 (11th Cir. 1989).....	21-22
<u>Vogel v. Trans World Airlines</u> , 346 F.Supp. 805 (W.D. Miss. 1970).....	20
<u>Williams v. General Foods</u> , 492 F.2d 399 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	27

**FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND INTERPRETIVE GUIDANCE**

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. §§12101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
EEOC Title I Regulations and Interpretive Appendix (29 C.F.R. part 1630) .....	passim
EEOC’s Technical Assistance Manual on Title I of the ADA .....	passim

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 485 part 2, 101 <sup>st</sup> Cong., 2d Sess (1990) (Labor Report).....	passim
H.R. Rep. No. 485 part 3, 101 <sup>st</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) (Judiciary Report).....	passim
S. Rep. No. 116, 101 <sup>st</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1989) (Senate Report).....	passim
H. Conf. Rep. No. 101-596, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990), 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 593.....	23

**STATE STATUTES**

Tenn. Code Ann. §38-8-106 ..... passim

Tenn. Code Ann. §38-8-104 ..... 2

Tenn. Code Ann. §37-5-117 ..... 1

Tenn. Code Ann. §41-1-116 ..... 1

Tenn. Code Ann. §7-86-201 ..... 1, 2, 3

Tenn. Code Ann. §8-8-102 ..... 1

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fourth Edition (“DSM-IV”)  
American Psychiatric Association (Washington, D.C. 1994)..... passim
